applications was changed. Following identified changes in payment patterns, a new model
was developed to calculate the balances of debtors and deferred revenue related to this
activity. The new model incorporates available data by individual application and applies the
relevant foreign currency exchange rates. It also defers the revenue from fees for extra
pages until publication for all formats of application, and incorporates all fee reductions,
including developing country reductions. As a result, the new model provides more reliable
calculations of the balances of debtors and deferred revenue. The effect of this change in
accounting policy was recognized retrospectively, requiring restatement of the 2011 and
2012 comparative numbers which are presented in the following tables.

Following restatement, the 2012 surplus increased from 15.7 million Swiss francs to
19.5 million Swiss francs. The restated net assets as at December 31, 2011 are 174.2 million
Swiss francs, compared to the previously presented 162.5 million Swiss francs. The restated
net assets as at December 31, 2012 are 193.7 million Swiss francs, compared to the
previously presented 178.2 million Swiss francs:

As previously Impact of Restated
stated restatement Total

Net Assets at December 31, 2011 162,529 11,671 174,200

Surplus for the year 2012 15,710 3,777 19,487

Net Assets at December 31, 2012 178,239 15,448 193,687

(in thousands of Swiss francs)

Financial Management Report 2012/13

26

STATEMENT I

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

as at December 31, 2013
(in thousands of Swiss francs)

Statement of Financial Position

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 409,916 408,117 379,738
Accounts receivable (non-exchange transactions) 2,677 1,430 1,826
Accounts receivable (exchange transactions) 79,749 74,711 68,429
Inventories 2,141 2,298 2,437

494,483 486,556 452,430
Non-current assets
Equipment 2,324 2,517 3,730
Investment property 4,785 4,785 4,316
Intangible Assets 29,161 27,394 27,330